must pay the supplier such compensation with interest. On September 10, 2015, the Company appealed the judgment.
On November 8, 2015, the Company provide letter of guarantee with a bank to collateral. At the present the supplier is
appealing the judgment.

Annual Report 2015 Page I 137

36. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Board's policies are to maintain a strong capital base so as to provide assurance to shareholders, investors,
creditors and its markets and to sustain future development of the business. The Board monitors the return on capital
which the Company defines as result from operating activities divided by total shareholders' equity, (excluding non-
controlling interests), and also monitors the level of dividends to ordinary shareholders.

37. RECLASSIFICATION OF ACCOUNTS

Certain accounts in the statement of profit of loss and other comprehensive income for the years ended December 31,
2015 which are included in the 2015 financial statements for comprehensive purposes, have been reclassified to
conform to the presentation in the 2015 financial statements.

 Unit: Thousands Baht
 Consolidated financial statements  Separate financial statement
 Before

reclassify
Reclassify After

reclassify
 Before

reclassify
Reclassify After

reclassify

Cost of sales and services 1,154,825 14,717 1,169,542  238,146 9,036 247,182
Selling expenses 30,213 10,368 40,581  18,218 7,107 25,325
Administrative expenses 161,898 (25,085) 136,813  101,757 (16,143) 85,614
  -   -

38. APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These financial statements have been approved by the Company’s authorized directors on February 26, 2016.

Annual Report 2015 Page I 138